expected future mortality experience of mortgage contract holders, taking into account the medical and lifestyle evidence collected during the
sales process and the Group’s assessment of how this experience will develop in the future. This assessment takes into consideration relevant
industry and population studies, published research materials, input from the Group’s lead reinsurer and the management’s own experience.

Property prices

The value of a property at the date of valuation is calculated by taking the latest valuation for that property and indexing this value using the
Nationwide quarterly index for the property’s region.

Voluntary redemptions

Assumptions for future voluntary redemption levels are based on the Group’s recent analyses and external benchmarking, and the assumed
redemption rate for policies in their first year is 0.6% (2013: 0.8%).

Sensitivity analysis
Changes to unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give rise to significant changes in the fair value of the assets. The Group
has estimated the impact on profit for the period in changes to these inputs as follows:

 Loans secured by mortgages valuation assumptions

Net increase/(decrease) in profit before tax (£m)
Maintenance

Expenses Mortality
Property

prices
Voluntary

redemptions

 +10% -5% -10% -10%

30 June 2014 (0.6) 2.8 (5.0) 2.7

30 June 2013 (0.4) 1.4 (4.1) 1.2

37

The sensitivity factors are applied via actuarial models. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with other assumptions
remaining constant. In reality such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be
noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and larger or smaller impacts cannot be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity factors take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any
actual market movement occurs.

[…]

The following shows the insurance contract balances analysed by duration. The total balances are split by duration of annuity payments in
proportion to the policy cash flows estimated to arise during that period.

30 June 2014

Within
1 year

£m
1–5 years

£m
5–15 years

£m

Over
15 years

£m
Total

£m

Individually underwritten annuities

Gross 470.9 1,659.1 2,733.2 1,620.4 6,483.6

Reinsurance (265.9) (935.4) (1,530.1) (884.9) (3,616.3)

Net 205.0 723.7 1,203.1 735.5 2,867.3

43

30 June 2013

Within
1 year

£m
1–5 years

£m
5–15 years

£m

Over
15 years

£m
Total

£m

Individually underwritten annuities

Gross 400.4 1,413.8 2,315.1 1,361.0 5,490.3

Reinsurance (255.7) (901.6) (1,469.3) (850.2) (3,476.8)

Net 144.7 512.2 845.8 510.8 2,013.5

(e) Sensitivity analysis
The Group has estimated the impact on profit for the year in relation to insurance contracts and related reinsurance from changes in key
assumptions relating to financial assets and liabilities:

Impact on profit before tax (£m)

30 June 2014

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates

-1%

Maintenance
expenses

+10%
Mortality

-5%

Property
prices

-10%

Voluntary
redemptions

-10%

Gross (17.4) 20.5 (13.8) (69.8) (28.7) 2.7

Reinsurance (15.3) 18.0 – 42.4 – –

Net increase/(decrease) in profit before tax (32.7) 38.5 (13.8) (27.4) (28.7) 2.7

30 June 2013

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
-1%

Maintenance
expenses

+10%
Mortality

-5%

Property
prices
-10%

Voluntary
redemptions

-10%

Gross (0.6) 2.4 (11.4) (62.0) (19.7) 6.3

Reinsurance (15.0) 17.7 – 44.5 – –

Net increase/(decrease) in profit before tax (15.6) 20.1 (11.4) (17.5) (19.7) 6.3

The sensitivity factors are applied via actuarial models. The analysis has been prepared for a change in each variable with other assumptions
remaining constant. In reality, such an occurrence is unlikely, due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be
noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts cannot be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity factors take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any
actual market movement occurs. The impacts indicated above for insurance contracts also reflect movements in financial derivatives, which are